19a. Hedged total assets amount - - - - - - -
19b. Hedged total liabilities amount - - - - - - -
20. Net foreign currency asset/(liability)

position (9+18+19) - - - - - - -
21. Net foreign currency asset/(liability)

position of monetary items
(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 177 51.456 36.259 710 118 7.455 42.388

22. Total fair value of financial instruments
used for foreign currency hedging - - - - - - -

23. Export - - - - - - -
24. Import - - - - - - -

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

BİM Birle şik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiary

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
as of September 30, 2012 (continued)
(Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless o therwise indicated. All other currencies are
expressed in full amounts unless otherwise indicate d)

  45

38. Nature and level of risks arising from financia l instruments (continued)

Exchange rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the U.S Dollar and
Euro exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax as of
September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011:

 September  30, 2012 Exchange rate sensitivity analysis
  Current Period
  Profit/loss  Profit/loss

Increase in

exchange rate
Decrease in

exchange rate

 Increase of 10%  in value of U.S Dollar against TL :

1- U.S Dollar net asset/(liability) 9 (9)
2- Protected part from U.S Dollar risk  (-) - -
3- U.S Dollar net effect (1+2)  9 (9)

 Increase of 10%  in value of Euro against TL:

4- Euro net asset/(liability) 8 (8)
5- Protected part from Euro risk  (-) - -
6- Euro net effect (4+5)  8 (8)

7 GBP net asset/(liability) - -
8- Protected part from GBP risk  (-) - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8)  - -

 Total (3+6+9)  17 (17)

 December 31, 2011  Exchange rate sensitivity analysis
  Current Year
  Profit/loss Profit/loss

Increase in

exchange rate
Decrease in

exchange rate

 Increase of 10%  in value of U.S Dollar against TL :

1- U.S Dollar net asset/(liability) 2 (2)
2- Protected part from U.S Dollar risk  (-) - -
3- U.S Dollar net  effect (1+2)  2 (2)

 Increase of 10%  in value of Euro against TL:

4- Euro net asset/(liability) 10 (10)
5- Protected part from Euro risk  (-) - -
6- Euro net effect (4+5)  10 (10)

 Total (3+6)  12 (12)

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

BİM Birle şik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiary

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
as of September 30, 2012 (continued)
(Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless o therwise indicated. All other currencies are
expressed in full amounts unless otherwise indicate d)

  46

38. Nature and level of risks arising from financia l instruments (continued)

Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management includes maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the